force) and further subject to any other laws and regulations, as may be applicable and the enabling provisions of Articles of 

Associations of the Company the approval of members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized 

Share Capital of the company from Rs.13,00,00,000(Rupees Thirteen Crore Only) divided into 1,30,00,000 (One Crore Thirty 

Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of 10/- each(Rupees Ten only) to Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 

1,50,00,000 (One Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs10/- each (Rupees Ten only)”

11. To approve the alteration of the Clause V of Memorandum of Association of the Company.

To consider and if thought fit, to convey assent or dissent to the following Special Resolution:

RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 13, 61 and 64 and other applicable provisions, if any, of Companies Act, 2013 and the

[...]

Associations of the Company the approval of members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to alter the Clause V of the 

Memorandum of Association of the Company by way of substitution with the following new Clause V:

“V. The Authorized capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore 

Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each with the power to increase and reduce the Capital of the 

Company and to alter, convert, re-classify, into several classes of stock or shares and to divide or sub-divide and consolidate 

the same with the power to attach thereto respectively such preferential, deferred, or special rights, privileges or conditions or

[...]

(hereinafter called ‘the Board’) which term shall be deemed to include any committee thereof which the Board may have 

constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the power conferred by this resolution, the approval of 

members of the Company by way of Special Resolution, be and is hereby granted to create, offer, issue and allot upto 

15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakhs) Warrants of Rs. 130/- (Rs. One Hundred Thirty only) aggregating upto Rs. 1950.00 Lakhs (Rupees 

Nineteen Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) convertible into one Equity Share of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) of the Company at a 

premium of Rs. 120/-(Rupees One Hundred Twenty Only) per share for every warrant which is more than the minimum price 

of Rs. 129.93 (Rs. One Hundred Twenty Nine and Paisa Ninety Three only) as certified by the Auditors of the Company with 

respect to the Relevant Date i.e. 31st August, 2021 as prescribed under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 for Preferential 

Issues of Shares/ Securities as contained in Chapter V of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 in one or more trenches, by way

[...]

Company’s expenditure to enhance its long term resources and thereby strengthening of the financial structure of the Company and 

for meeting working capital requirements and repayment of debts and for other general corporate purposes the Board of Directors of 

the Company, at their Meeting held on 4th September,, 2021 accorded its approval for issuance upto 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakhs Only) 

warrants of Rs. 130/- (Rupees One Hundred Thirty) Warrants aggregating Rs. 1950.00 Lakhs (Rupees Nineteen Crores Fifty Lakhs 

Only) convertible into one Equity Shares of Rs.10/- Each (Rupees Ten only) at a premium of Rs. 120/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty

[...]

(b) The average of Weekly High and Low of the Volume Weighted Average Price of the related equity shares quoted on BSE Ltd. 

during the Two Weeks preceding the relevant date. 

Pursuant to the above, the issue price for allotment of Warrants/shares were considered Rs.130/- (Rupees  One Hundred 

Thirty) per Warrant/ Shares which is more than Rs.129.93 (Rs. One Hundred Twenty Nine and Paisa Ninety Three) the price as 

determined as per Regulation 164(1) by the Auditors on the Relevant Date. 

6.   Lock-in Period: The Warrants and the equity shares allotted pursuant to exercise of options attached to Warrants issued on 

preferential basis will be subject to lock-in as provided in the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations.